The Parent Company is principally involved in the business of trading goods such as 
consumer products (canned goods, housewares, toiletries, dry goods, food products, 
pharmaceutical and medical goods, etc.) on a wholesale and retail basis. The Group 
has three hundred seventy nine (379) operating stores and thirty-eight (38) food 
service stalls. Nine (9) stores were newly opened in 2019. Its registered office is 
located at 900 Romualdez Street, Paco, Manila. 

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Parent Company

[...]

49.34% in San Roque Supermarkets (SRS) for a total cost of P371,896,077. 
SRS is a local entity currently engaged in the business of trading goods on a 
wholesale and retail basis. 

On October 31, 2014, the Group through Entenso subscribed and paid additional 
one hundred ninety thousand eight (190,008) common shares from the unissued 
capital stock of the SRS for total cost of P19,000,800.  

The carrying amount of its investment and its share in the net income of SRS 
follow: 

March 

2019 
December 

2018 

Carrying Amount    
Balance at beginning of the year  P433,542,657 P433,542,657